## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt a resolution honoring **Linora Ballesteros**, Management Analyst III, for her dedicated service of 39 years to the County of Monterey Department of Social Services upon her retirement.

**WHEREAS, Linora Ballesteros** announced her retirement from public service as a Management Analyst III for the Department of Social Services, effective November 1, 2024; and

**WHEREAS, Linora Ballesteros** has served the people of Monterey County for thirty nine years, having been hired on July 11, 1985, in the Community Benefits Branch as an Eligibility Worker I in the King City Office, promoted to Eligibility Worker II and III, then promoted to Eligibility Supervisor; and

**WHEREAS**, **Linora Ballesteros** also served on the DSS Help Desk on 28 July 1997, supporting the ISAWS Public Assistance System and being instrumental in the conversion from a manual eligibility process to an electronic process by using her immense knowledge and experience to guide staff in a new way of doing work; and

**WHEREAS**, Linora Ballesteros, in recognition of her excellent record was promoted to Management Analyst II in August 2002, where she served as the department's Primary Point of Contact with C-IV; and

**WHEREAS**, **Linora Ballesteros**, being recognized for her work on the Help Desk was chosen in July 2007 to work with the C-IV Consortium in Sacramento and throughout California to help with the next conversion from ISAWS to C-IV; and

**WHEREAS**, **Linora Ballesteros**, was promoted to Management Analyst III in 2014, serving as the Information Security Officer and working on the most difficult and special projects; and

**WHEREAS**, **Linora Ballesteros**, assumed management of the Operations Group of DSS-IT in August 2017, creating a smoothly running and highly functional and well-trained unit.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all of the residents thereof, hereby congratulates **Linora Ballesteros** upon her retirement and wishes her success, good health, and happiness in all future endeavors.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on\_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By\_\_\_\_\_ Deputy